So 

in the entry, he’ll likely receive more jail time credit.  However, that was as of the previous 

sentence.  I will make that clear.”  Trial Tr. 625. 

{¶ 39} In its judgment entry, the trial court stated, “The defendant is to receive 

credit for seven hundred forty-nine (749) days spent in confinement as of the date of 

sentencing stated above.”  Judgment Entry, p. 2.  Barker contends that the trial court 

erred by only giving him 749 days of jail-time credit despite the fact that the court stated 

at the sentencing hearing that it would credit him with additional time beyond this 749